AGENDA
DATE: MONDAY, MAY 17, 2004

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBERS
TIME: 7:30 P.M.,

THERE ARE NO PUBLIC HEARINGS TONIGHT

ROLL CALL
INVOCATION BY COUNCILWOMAN GLORIA AUTHEY

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

READING OF THE JOURNAL
REMARKS OF DELEGATIONS AND CITIZENS TO MATTERS ON THE AGENDA

INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

L N

ORDINANCE NO. 89 — 2004 BY: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

= -
AN ORDINANCE accepting the dedication of@éot right-of-way on the north side of Indian
River Road SW, and a 50 foot right-of-way with cul-de-sac, known as Treatment Drive, in the City

of Massillon, Ohio, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 90 — 2004 BY: ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE

'l?/ AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Director of Public Service and Safety of the City of Massillon,
Ohio, to accept the dedication of a 20 foot wide sanitary sewer easement located on the Out Lots

899 and 901, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 91 — 2004 BY: PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE to provide for water service to be furnished by Aqua Ohio, Inc. to the City of
Massillon, Ohio and the inhabitants thereof, and to regulate the rates under which water service
shall be furnished in the City of Massillon, Ohio for and during the term of three and a half (31/2)
years beginning on July 1, 2004, and declaring an emergency.

A

ORDINANCE NO. 92 — 2004 BY: STREETS, HIGHWAYS, TRAFFIC & SAFETY

iq.j:/ ) ) v Pl
AN ORDINANCE vacating a portion of a certain public alley. - ﬁmé«*f%m{ lace

ORDINANCE NO. 93 — 2004 BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

¥ Will receive at the time of the meeting.Ss” ~ VLFA7

ORDINANCE NO. 94 — 2004 BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

W . .
ﬁé/'}"p AN ORDDINANCE making certain appropriations from the unappropriated balance of the FEMA
7z, arant Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2004, and declaring an emergency.

7



-2- MONDAY, MAY 17, 2004
ORDINANCE NO. 95 - 2004 BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

e AN ORDINANCE making certain transfers in the 2004 appropriation from within the General
5% Fund to the Senior Housing BR Fund, of the City of Massillon, Ohio, and declaring an

L&,
emergency. -

0
RESOLUTION NO. 11 — 2004 BY: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
Joae 1ES pelSy pyf SO0
A RESOLUTION adopting the decision of the Tax Incentive review Committee made on March
IﬁT/ 24, 2004 wherein they recommended that the Enterprise Zone Agreement with HydroThift
Corporation be terminated and the tax exemption rescinded in the City of Massillon, Ohio.

RESOLUTION NO. 12 — 2004 BY: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

7~ A RESOLUTION adopting the decision of the Tax Incentive review Committee made on March -
24, 2004 wherein they recommended that the Enterprise Zone Agreement with Massillon
Stainless Inc. be terminated and the tax exemption rescinded in the City of Massillon, Ohio, and

P A2 declaring an emergency.
40
RESOLUTION NO. 13 — 2004 BY: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

45

7

4”92: A RESOLUTION adopting the decision of the Tax Incentive review Committee made on March
Y47 24,2004 wherein they recommended that the Enterprise Zone Agreements listed on the attached
,,Afi 5 exhibit “A” be continued, and declaring an emergency. .

- _TUNFINISHED BUSINESS
/Bﬁ TITIONS AND GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS
97 BILLS, ACCOUNTS AND CLAIMS
}D./'REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICIALS

A). POLICE CHIEF SUBMITS MONTHLY REPORT FOR APRIL 2004

B). TREASURER SUBMITS MONTHLY REPORT FOR APRIL 2004

C). FIRE CHIEF SUBMITS MONTHLY REPORT FOR APRIL 2004.

D). INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT SUBMITS MONTHLY REPORT FOR APRIL 2004

E). MAYOR SUBMITS MONTHLY REPORT FOR APRIL 2004

F). WASTE DEPARTMENT SUBMITS MONTHLY REPORT FOR APRIL 2004

™ s, e T 7 jen pid s TS GO

11. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES 7~ /= 777 <= 47 M/&j:az—@mw%
12. RESOLUTIONS AND REQUESTS OF COUNCIL MEMBERS ~—— /- 75z 7
13. CALL OF THE CALENDAR 75 e &7 Ao

14. THIRD READING ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS hete é‘;’;’-”:;‘i”
'ﬂ;(_.l‘-)l‘/ "

15. SECOND READING ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS
: ; & 7:; /(?dl‘ e 4.’1/ -+ ‘:th
lmnd fare AT
ORDINANCE NO. 87 - 2004 BY:PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMITTEE 2> /7= (7%,

.,.12—AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Director of Public Service and Safety of the City of
Massillon, Ohio, to enter into an extension of a no-drilling oil an gas lease agreement for a

[
1.24 acre parcel of land owned by the City, and declaring an emergency.



-3~ MONDAY, MAY 17, 2004

16. NEW AND MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS

17. REMARKS OF DELEGATIONS AND CITIZENS TO MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA
.8. ADJOURNMENT

MARY BETH BAILEY - CLERK OF COUNCIL



DATE:__MAY 17, 2004 CLERK: MARY BETH BAILEY

B
CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO

1t /((,LA,,LL,
COUNCIL CHAMBERS - LEGlSLAT!VE DEPAR ENT

ORDINANCE NO. 89 - 2004

BY: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE accepting the dedication of a 20 foot right-of-way on the north side of
Indian River Road SW, and a 50 foot right-of-way with cul-de-sac, known as Treatment Drive, in the

City of Massillon, Ohio and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, upon hearing, the Council hereby finds that there is good cause to accept the
dedication of such a right-of-way and that it will be beneficial to the general interest of this
community and that such right-of-way should be accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MASSILLON,
STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

Section 1:

Council hereby accepts the dedication of a 20 foot right-of-way of the north side of Indian
River Road SW and a 50 foot right-of-way with cul-de-sac, known as Treatment Drive. The
dedicated right-of-way is described by the dedication plat attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

Section 2:

That this Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate
preservation of the health, safety and welfare of the community and it is in the best interest of the
citizens that the right-of-way be immediately dedicated without further delay. Provided it receives
the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the elected members to Council, it shall take effect and be in
force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor. Otherwise, it shall take effect and
be in force from and after the earliest period zliowed by law.



-2~ ORDINANCE NO. 89 - 2004
PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS DAY OF 2004

APPROVED:
MARY BETH BAILEY, CLERK OF COUNCIL DENNIS D. HARWIG, PRESIDENT

APPROVED:

FRANCIS H. CICCHINELLI, JR., MAYOR



RECEIVED
MAY 10 2004

REPLAT

OF
o A i PART OUTLOT 536
* ﬁnwe”ru AND THE
3 SR2I L ERIE SIREET

DEDI m_h TION

U BATIS OF BEARINGS FRIN
STATE PLAE COXBIMINATES

A 50" WIDE ROAD AND THE NORTH SIDE OF
OF INDIAN RIVER ROAD SW

PART OF OUTLOTS 536 AND 540
LOCATED THE CITY OF MASSILLON,
STARK COUNTY, OHIO.

2w l.ﬂ( Tt . ....rrrad o
.ﬁiillﬂl
7 ] FLANNING COMDUSSIGN
...I-.m APPUOVIT B TR Yy R L
- 4
. o
.u.“ w——
o o SOCRITARY.
142 _
.. A — b
...D" ACCEFTED b ¥ T 35 FOANCaL OF Ea FALMD, £
ey —
i —
..-b! AT s
6 CUTLOTIOHE.
CUY OF MALM Dot ENChepEs,

TR T KA T, Baver,

2

BATNYID ¥OR MEoan Tl Baver,

0.L 538




DATE:___MAY 17, 2004 CLERK: MARY BETH BAILEY

CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO

/M /Maf,u '
COUNCIL CHAMBERS LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

'lf’/‘/, 5/‘/7/p¢1 W&é/ QO/
ORDINANCE NO. 90 - 2004

BY: ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Director of Public Service and Safety of the City of
Massillon, Ohio, to accept the dedication of a 20 foot wide sanitary sewer easement located on the

Out Lots 899 and 901, and declaring an emergency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MASSILLON,
STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

Section |

The Council of the City of Massillon, hereby finds that it is necessary to accept the dedication
f a 20 foot wide sanitary sewer easement located on the Out Lots 899 and 901.

Section 2:

The Director of Public Service and Safety of the City of Massillon, Ohio, is hereby authorized
to accept the dedication of a 20 foot wide sanitary sewer easement located on the Out Lots 899 and

901.

Being known as Out Lots 899 and 901 located on the south side of Richville Drive SE.
This is part of the University Village Condominiums. This request has been submitted
by P.R.M.D.C. The property is zoned RM-1Multiple Family Residential for Out Lot 899
and R-3 One Family Residential for Out Lot 901.

Section 3:

This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure for the reason that this 20
foot wide sanitary sewer easement is to service both the Out Lots and provide for future
development of the parcels. Provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the elected
members to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval
by the Mayor. Otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period

allowed by law.



-2- ORDINANCE NO. 90 - 2004

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS DAY OF 2004

APPROVED:
MARY BETH BAILEY, CLERK OF COUNCIL DENNIS D. HARWIG, PRESIDENT

APPROVED

FRANCIS H. CICCHINELLI, JR., MAYOR



OL 900

SANITARY EASEMENT
Out Lots 899 AND 901

~

S R |

{
=
o ::égiﬂgkm_ Aij /C)//
P =
S RECEIVED J .
;19 Jd NITH9 IONIIMOE MAY 05 2004

f( €299} !F_QO?SWLT (M

|



DATE: MAY 17, 2004 CLERK: MARY BETH BAILEY

CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO , g
COUNCIL CHAMBERS LEGISLATIVE DEPARJMENT
i ST At '
ORDINANCE NO. 91 - 2004

BY: PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMITTEE

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE to provide for water service to be furnished by Aqua Ohio, Inc. to the
City of Massillon, Ohio and the inhabitants thereof, and to regulate the rates under which water
service shall be furnished in the City-of Massillon, Ohio for and during the term of three and a half
(31/2) years beginning on July 1, 2004, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, Aqua Ohio, Inc., its successors and assigns (hereinafter called the
“Company”) shall be bound to furnish such water as it shall hereafter furnish for public and private
consumption within the City of Massillon, Ohio (hereinafter called the “City”), for and during the
term of three and a half (31/2) years beginning July 1, 2004, upon the terms and conditions

hereinafter set forth:

WHEREAS, Agua Ohio, Inc. now owns and operates a water supply plant in said City and
the Company enjoys the right and privileges of using the streets and public highways for the
location, operation, maintenance and existence of its mains, services and other appurtenances:;

and

WHEREAS, the City and the inhabitants thereof are now and have been receiving water
service from said Company, all property, plants, distribution mains and equipment of which
Company now used and useful in the furnishing of said water service, and the legal title to the
same, as well as any equipment or extensions which may hereafter be placed in said City by said

Company, it successors and assigns;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE [T ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MASSILLON, STATE OF OHIO, THAT:



-2- ORDINANCE NO. 91 - 2004

Section 1:

In consideration of the covenants of the City and the Company as hereinafter contained,
the following terms and conditions are declared and made effective relative to the supplying of
such water service. In the event that the City shall levy, assess or impose any new privileges,
occupation, franchise or excise tax, or shall increase any such taxes presently existing against the
Water Company at any time during the period which this Ordinance shall be in force, then the
rates fixed in Sections 3, 4 and 5 hereof be so increased by the Company by filing a new
schedule as to provide sufficient additional revenue to cover such new or additional tax or taxes
provided, however, that if the City shall propose an alternative schedule of additional rates
acceptable to the Company which would yield the requisite revenue, such alternative schedule
shall control. In either event, the new and increased schedule shall become effective on all bills
rendered after the effective date for such new tax or taxes.

Section 2:

First Period. In consideration of the above, the parties hereto agree that the Company, for
the services described, shall charge for water furnished during the period of July 1, 2004 through
December 31, 2005 the following rates on all bills rendered:

DIVISION A
MEASURED OR METERED SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE
MONTHLY CHARGE FOR WATER DELIVERED
Per 100
_ Cubic Ft.
For the first 5000 cubic feet or any part thereof per month $3.29
For the next 10,000 cubic feet per month $2.57
For all over 15,000 cubic feet per month $1.44




-3- ORDINANCE NO. 91 - 2004

MONTHLY CHARGE BASED UPON METER SIZE"
Customer
Meter Size Charge Per
Month
5/8" x 3/4" meter $8.91
3/4" meter $9.79
$12.47
1" meter
1-1/2" meter ' $16.02
2" meter $25.83
3" meter $97.93
4" meter $124.64
6" meter $186.96

ACCOUNT ACTIVATION FEE: An account activation charge of Twenty Dollars ($20.00) will be
charged for a service connection during the Company’s regular business hours.

LATE PAYMENT FEE: The customer will be charged a late payment fee of five percent (5%) if
bill payment is paid after the past due date as specified on the customer bill.

DISHONORED CHECKS: When a check that has been received as payment for service is
returned by the bank unpaid, a charge of twenty dollars ($20.00) will be assessed to cover the
cost of processing this transaction. The charge for the dishonored check may be reflected at the
Company’s option when the Company returns the dishonored check or may be charged on the

customer’s next billing.

RECONNECTION FEE: RECONNECTION fees as defined in the Company’s Tariff Section 3-2,
First Revised Sheet No. 3, Item 12(b) and Section 3-6, Original Sheet No. 4, Item 10(a) are:

RECONNECTION Fee during regular busingss hourS.........ccocuviceeericiivieeceee e $25.00
RECONNECTION Fee other than during regular business hours...........c..covee...... $85.00



-4- ORDINANCE NO. 91 - 2004

DIVISION B ;
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION RATE SCHEDULE
HOSE CONNECTIONS AND HYDRANTS
' Per Month
1-1/4" hose connection $9.72
1-1/2" hose connection | $12.16
2" hose connection $15.22
2-1/2" hose connection $17.65
Private fire hydrants $36.97
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS
Size of Connection Floor Space Per Month
2" 5,000 square feet or less $30.28
4" 10,000 square feet or less $45.52
6"7 20,000 square feet or less $63.70
Additional floor space | Per 1,000 square feet $1.78

LATE PAYMENT FEE: The customer will be charged a late payment fee of five percent
(5%) if bill payment is paid after the past due date as specified on the customer bill.

DISHONORED CHECKS: When a check that has been received as payment for service is
returned by the bank unpaid, a charge of twenty dollars ($20.00) will be assessed to cover the
cost of processing this transaction. The charge for the dishonored check may be reflected at the
Company’s option when the Company returns the dishonored check or may be charged on the

customer’s next billing.



-5- ORDINANCE NO. 91 - 2004

DIVISION C
PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE RATE

Any and all charges for the opei'ation and maintenance of all public fire plugs or hydrants
now or hereafter installed and to be used for fire protection purposes only are provided for and
included in Division A - Measured or Metered Service Rate Schedule.

DIVISION D
BULK WATER SALES

For sales of bulk water at Company-designated connections, a customer shall pay Ten
Dollars ($10.00) per one thousand (1,000) gallons delivered. In addition, the customer shall pay a
bulk water permit fee based upon the Company's costs incurred for bulk water connection and

metering accommodations.

DIVISION E
CUSTOMER IMPACT FEE

Prior to any new service connection to a water line operated by the Company, the customer
shall pay a customer impact fee as follows:

Meter Size Customer

Impact Fee

5/8" x 3/4" ‘ $1,200.00
1" $3,060.00
1-1/2" $6,900.00
2" or larger $12,240.00

Section 3:

Second Period. In consideration of the above, the parties hereto agree that the Company,
for services described, shall charge for water furnished during the period of January 1, 2006
through December 31, 2006, the following rates on all bills rendered:




-6- ORDINANCE NO. 92 - 2004
DIVISION A
MEASURED OR METERED SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE
MONTHLY CHARGE FOR WATER DELIVERED
Per 100
Cubic Ft.
For the first 5000 cubic feet or any part thereof per month $3.44
For the next 10,000 cubic feet per month $2.69
For all over 15,000 cubic feet per month $1.51
"MONTHLY CHARGE BASED UPON METER SIZE
Customer
Meter Size Charge Per

Month
5/8" x 3/4" meter $9.33
3/4" meter $10.25
1" meter $13.06
1-1/2" meter $16.77
2" meter $27.04
3" meter $102.53
4" meter $130.50
6" meter $195.75

ACCOUNT ACTIVATION FEE: An account activation charge of Twenty Dollars ($20.00) will be
charge for a service connection during the Company’s regular business hours.

LATE PAYMENT FEE: The customer will be charged a late payment fee of five percent (5%) if
bill payment is paid after the past due date as specified on the customer bill.



T

ORDINANCE NO. 91 - 2004

DISHONORED CHECKS: When a check that has been received as payment for service is
returned by the bank unpaid, a charge of twenty dollars ($20.00) will be assessed to cover the
cost of processing this transaction. The charge for the dishonored check may be reflected at the
Company’s option when the Company returns the dishonored check or may be charged on the

customer’s next billing.

RECONNECTION FEE: RECONNECTION fees as defined in the Company’s Tariff Section 3-2,
First Revised Sheet No. 3, Item 12(b) and Section 3-6, Original Sheet No. 4, Item 10(a) are:

RECONNECTION Fee during regular business hours
RECONNECTION Fee other than during regular business hours

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION RATE SCHEDULE

DIVISION B

............................................

...........................

HOSE CONNECTIONS AND HYDRANTS

Per Month
1-1/4" hose connection $10.18
1-1/2" hose connection $12.73
2" hose connection $15.94
2-1/2" hose connection $18.48
Private fire hydrants $38.71
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS
Size of Connection Floor Space Per Month
2" 5,000 square feet or less $31.70
4" 10,000 square feet or less $47.66
6" 20,000 square feet or less $66.69
Additional floor space | Per 1,000 square feet $1.86

LATE PAYMENT FEE: The customer will be charged a late payment fee of five percent (5%) if
Sill payment is paid after the past due date as specified on the customer bill.



-8- ORDINANCE NO. 91 - 2004

DISHONORED CHECKS: When a check that has been received as payment for service is
returned by the bank unpaid, a charge of twenty dollars ($20.00) will be assessed to cover the
cost of processing this transaction. The charge for the dishonored check may be reflected at the
Company’s option when the Company returns the dishonored check or may be charged on the

customer’s next billing.

DIVISION C
PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE RATE

Any and all charges for the operation and maintenance of all public fire plugs or hydrants
now or hereafter installed and to be used for fire protection purposes only are provided for and
included in Division A - Measured or Metered Service Rate Schedule.

DIVISION D
BULK WATER SALES

For sales of bulk water at Company-designated connections, a customer shall pay Ten
Dollars ($10.00) per one thousand (1,000) gallons delivered. In addition, the customer shall pay a
bulk water permit fee based upon the Company’s costs incurred for bulk water connection and

metering accommodations.

DIVISION E
CUSTOMER IMPACT FEE

Prior to any new service connection to a water line operated by the Company, the customer
shall pay a customer impact fee as follows:

Meter Size Customer

Impact Fee

5/8" x 3/4" $1,200.00
1" $3,060.00
1-1/2" $6,900.00
2" or larger $12,240.00




-9- ORDINANCE NO. 91 - 2004

Section 4:

Third Period. In consideration of the above, the parties hereto agree that the Company,
for the services described, shall charge the following rates for water furnished during the period of
January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007 and thereafter until new rates have been agreed
upon between the Company and the City.

DIVISION A
MEASURED OR METERED SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE

MONTHLY CHARGE FOR WATER DELIVERED
Per 100
Cubic Ft.
For the first 5000 cubic feet or any part thereof per month $3.60
For the next 10,000 cubic feet per month $2.82
For all over 15,000 cubic feet per month $1.58
MONTHLY CHARGE BASED UPON METER SIZE
Customer
Meter Size Charge Per
Month
5/8" x 3/4" meter $9.77
3/4" meter $10.73
1" meter $13.67
1-1/2" meter $17.56
2" meter $28.31
3" meter $107.35
4" meter $136.63
6" meter $204.95




-10- ORDINANCE NO. 91 - 2004

ACCOUNT ACTIVIATION FEE: An account activation charge of Twenty Dollars ($20.00) will be
charged for a service connection during the Company's regular business hours.

LATE PAYMENT FEE: The customer will be charged a late payment fee of five percent (5%) if
bill payment is paid after the past due date as specified on the customer bill.

DISHONORED CHECKS: When a check that has been received as payment for service is
returned by the bank unpaid, a charge of twenty dollars ($20.00) will be assessed to cover the
cost of processing this transaction. The charge for the dishonored check may be reflected at the
Company'’s option when the Company returns the dishonored check or may be charged on the

customer’s next billing.

RECONNECTION FEE: RECONNECTION fees as defined in the Company’s Tariff Section
3-2, First Revised Sheet No. 3, Item 12(b) and Section 3-8, Original Sheet No. 4, Item 10(a) are:

RECONNECTION Fee during regular business hours...........ccoveeeeeeveeeesesveesnn, $25.00
RECONNECTION Fee other than during regular business hours..............c........... $85.00
DIVISION B
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION RATE SCHEDULE
HOSE CONNECTIONS AND HYDRANTS
Per Month
1-1/4" hose connection $10.66
1-1/2" hose connection $13.33
2" hose connection $16.69
2-1/2" hose connection $19.35
Private fire hydrants $40.53
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS
Size of Connection Floor Space Per Month
2" 5,000 square feet or less $33.19
4" 10,000 square feet or less $49.90
6/ 20,000 square feet or less $69.82
Additional floor space | Per 1,000 square feet $1.95

10



-11- ORDINANCE NO. 91 - 2004

LATE PAYMENT FEE: The customer will be charged a late payment fee of five percent (5%) if
bill payment is paid after the past due date as specified on the customer hill.

DISHONORED CHECKS: When a check that has been received as payment for service is
returned by the bank unpaid, a charge of twenty dollars ($20.00) will be assessed to cover the
cost of processing this transaction. The charge for the dishonored check may be reflected at the
Company’s option when the Company returns the dishonored check or may be charged on the

customer’s next billing.

DIVISION C
PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE RATE

Any and all charges for the operation and maintenance of all public fire plugs or hydrants
now or hereafter installed and to be used for fire protection purposes only are provided for and
included in Division A - Measured or Metered Service Rate Schedule.

‘DIVISION D
BULK WATER SALES

For sales of bulk water at Company-designated connections, a customer shall pay Ten
Dollars ($10.00) per one thousand (1,000) gallons delivered. In addition, the customer shall pay a
bulk water permit fee based upon the Company’s costs incurred for bulk water connection and

netering accommodations.

DIVISION E
CUSTOMER IMPACT FEE

Prior to any new service connection to a water line operated by the Company, the customer
shall pay a customer impact fee as follows:

Meter Size Customer

Impact Fee

5/8" x 3/4" $1,200.00
1" $3,060.00
1-1/2" $6,900.00
2" or larger $12,240.00

11



-12- ORDINANCE NO. 91 - 2004

Section 5:

If, during the term of this Ordinance, the City desires that the Company expand or construct
improvements beyond those planned by the Company and beyond any improvements which the
Company has agreed to implement, the City may request negotiations with the Company for
adjustment of the rates set forth herein to facilitate such improvements.

If, following July 1, 2004, (a) the Company'’s rate of return on rate base (as determined in
accordance with Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4909) for its Stark Regional Division falls one
percentage point or more below any such return then in effect for any of the Company’s districts
established by the Ohio Public Utilities Commission and (b) events beyond the control of the
Company have contributed to such lowered return, then the City and the Company shall
renegotiate the rates set forth in Section 5 hereof. If renegotiated rates have not been reached
within sixty (60) days after such negotiations are requested, the Company may apply to the Ohio
Public Utilities Commission for a rate determination for its Stark Regional Division in the same
manner as if the City had not set rates as provided in Ohio Revised Code Section 4909.35. For
purposes hereof, increased Company personnel compensation costs shall not be deemed an

event beyond the Company’s control.

Section 6:

The Company's rates and service shall comply with Aqua Ohio, Inc. Master Tariff P.U.C.O.
No. 2, as amended and revised from time to time, provided, however, any conflicting provisions of
this Ordinance shall supercede said Tariff and, furthermore, the Company will not collect or
charge a related facilities fee (rather, the Company will collect the Customer Impact Fee set forth

herein above).

Section 7:

This contract and the rates herein provided for shall continue and be in force for a period of
three and a half (3 1/2) years beginning on July 1, 2004 and until canceled by either the City or
the Company upon sixty (60) days written notice.

Section 8:

This Ordinance and the written acceptance thereof by the Company filed in the office either
of the Clerk of Council or the Auditor of the city, after is passage and approval by the Mayor, shall
constitute a contract between the City and the Company pursuant to and by virtue of Sections 4

and 5 of the Article XVIII of the Constitution of Ohio.

12



-13- ORDINANCE NO. 91 - 2004
Section 9:

This Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate
preservation of the health, safety and welfare of the community and for the additional reason that
the Aqua Ohio, Inc. agreement with the City is about to expire and the new agreement with the
revised rates needs to be in effect prior to July 1, 2004. Provided it receives the affirmative vote
of two-thirds of the elected members to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately
upon its passage and approval by the Mayor. Otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from
and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS | DAY OF 2004

APPROVED:
MARY BETH BAILEY, CLERK OF COUNCIL DENNIS D. HARWIG, PRESIDENT

APPROVED:

FRANCIS H. CICCHINELLI, JR., MAYOR

13



DATE: MAY 17, 2004 CLERK: MARY BETH BAILEY

—

L CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO
/7 M%&é(ﬁ s/
COUNCIL CHAMBERS LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT
A A R/

ORDINANCE NO. 92 - 2004 k

BY:. STREETS, HIGHWAYS, TRAFFIC & SAFETY COMMITTEE MM

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE vacating a portion of a certain public alley.

WHEREAS, there has been filed with this Council by the owners of all of the lots and lands
bounding and abutting upon the alley hereinafter described, a petition requesting that a portion
thereinafter described be vacated, and

WHEREAS, upon hearing, the Council hereby find that there is good cause for such vacation
and that it will not be detrimental to the general interest of this community and that such vacation

should be made.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MASSILLON,
STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

ion 1: 4
Section Ponberthy Phce

A request to vacate a 12 foot wide alley lying between Lincoln Way East and Federal Avenue
NE, and running in a north/south direction between 8" Street NE and 9" Street NE. The request s
to vacate that portion approximately 110 feet to the north property lines of Lot No. 507. This
vacation plat is on file in the City Engineer's Office and was approved by the City Planning
Commission on March 10", 2004. The said vacation is hereby approved, adopted and confirmed.

Section 2:

This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by
law.



-2- ORDINANCE NO. 92 - 2004

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS DAY OF . 2004

APPROVED:
MARY BETH BAILEY, CLERK OF COUNCIL DENNIS D. HARWIG, PRESIDENT

APPROVED:

FRANCIS H. CICCHINELLI, JR., MAYOR



DATE: MAY 17, 2004 CLERK: MARY BETH BAILEY

P
CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO

127 fo L,
COUNCIL CHAMBERS LEGISLAT/IVE DEPARTM

n

ORDINANCE NO. 93 - 2004 ,\9%244/&//& §i —’%

BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE imposing an additional municipal motor vehicle license fee pursuant to
Section 4504.171 of the Ohio Revised Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MASSILLON,
STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

Section 1:

The Council of the City of Massillon, Ohio, hereby imposes an additional municipal motor
sehicle license fee pursuant to Section 4504.171 of the Ohio Revised Code upon the operation of

motor vehicles on public roads and highways.

Section 2:

Said additional license fee shall be at the rate of Five Dollars ($5.00) per motor vehicle on all
motor vehicles located or registered as being located within the City of Massillon, Ohio.

Section 3:

This license fee is imposed for the purpose of paying the costs and expenses of enforcing
said tax to supplement and provide additional revenue already available to the City of Massillon,
Ohio, under Sections 4504.04, 4504.06, 4504.17 or 4504.171 of the Ohio Revised Code

Section 4:

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.



-2- ORDINANCE NO.93 - 2004

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS DAY OF 2004

APPROVED:
MARY BETH BAILEY, CLERK OF COUNCIL  DENNIS D. HARWIG, PRESIDENT

APPROVED:

FRANCIS H. CICCHINELLI, JR., MAYOR



DATE: MAY 17, 2004 CLERK: MARY BETH BAILEY

CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO

'
COUNCIL CHAMBERS LEGJSLATIVE DEPARTMENT

y Pl
By

)
G &

Fees
ORDINANCE NO. 94 - 2004

BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE making certain appropriations from the unappropriated balance of the
FEMA Grant Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2004, and declaring an emergency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MASSILLON, STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

Section 1:

There be and hereby is appropriated from the unappropriated balance of the FEMA Grant
Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2004, the following:

$25,202.00 to an account entitled “FEMA Disaster Account” 1407.905.2510

Section 2:

This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, for the efficient
operation of the various departments of the City of Massillon and for the preservation of the
public health, safety and welfare of the community. Provided it receives the affirmative vote of
two-thirds of the elected members to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately
upon its passage and approvai by the Mayor. Otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from
and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS DAY OF 2004

ATTEST:
MARY BETH BAILEY, CLERK OF COUNCIL DENNIS HARWIG, PRESIDENT

APPROVED:

FRANCIS H. CICCHINELLI, JR, MAYOR



DATE: MAY 17, 2004 CLERK: MARY BETH BAILEY

s of7 4;‘5;-’@ CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO '
COUNCIL CHAMBERS LEﬁISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

ORDINANCE NO.95 - 2004

BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE making certain transfers in the 2004 appropriation from within the General
Fund to the Senior Housing BR Fund, of the City of Massillon, Ohio, and declaring an emergency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MASSILLON,
STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

Section 1:

There be and hereby is transferred from the 2004 appropriation from within the General Fund
to the Senior Housing BR Fund, of the City of Massillon, Ohio, the following:

$28,968.00 FROM: “Transfer — Debt Retirement” 1100.905.2712
TO “Transfer In” 1304.940.1860

Section 2:

That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, the reason for the
emergency being that said funds are necessary to pay the Senior Housing Debt Interest due June
1, 2004 and for the preservation of the public health, safety and welfare of the community.
Provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the elected members to Council, it shall
take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor. Otherwise, it
shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS DAY OF 2004

APPROVED:
MARY BETH BAILEY, CLERK OF COUNCIL ~ DENNIS D. HARWIG, PRESIDENT

PPROVED:

FRANCIS H. CICCHINELLI, JR. MAYOR



DATE: MAY 17, 2004 CLERK: MARY BETH BAILEY
yo e I pasy wfce
s il

CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO

. [
COUNCIL CHAMBERS _ LEGISLATIVE DEPA L'Fll\%g/NT

RESOLUTION NO. 11 - 2004 W

BY: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

TITLE: A RESOLUTION adopting the decision of the Tax Incentive Review Committee made on
March 24, 2004 wherein they recommended that the Enterprise Zone Agreement with HydroThrift
Corporation be terminated and the tax exemption rescinded in the City of Massillon, Ohio.

WHEREAS, the Tax Incentive Review Committee recommended on March 24, 2004 that the
Enterprise Zone Agreement with HydroThrift Corporation be terminated and the tax exemptions

rescinded

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MASSILLON,
STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

Section 1:

The Council of the City of Massillon, Ohio, deems it proper to adopt the decision of the Tax
Incentive Review Committee made on March 24, 2004 as Hydrothrift has failed to create the
number of new jobs which they committed to created.

Section 2:

This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after the earliest period allowed by

law.
PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS DAY OF 2003
APPROVED:
MARY BETH BAILEY CLERK OF COUNCIL DENNIS D. HARWIG, PRESIDENT
APPROVED:

FRANCIS H. CICCHINELLI, JR., MAYOR



DATE: MAY 17, 2004 CLERK: MARY BETH BAILEY

SoH° 70 CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO
27 70 - | \ A,
' COUNCIL CHAMBERS | LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION NO. 12 - 2004
BY: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

TITLE: A RESOLUTION adopting the decision of the Tax Incentive Review Committee made on
March 24, 2004 wherein they recommended that the Enterprise Zone Agreement with Massillon
Stainless Inc. be terminated and the tax exemption rescinded in the City of Massillon, Ohio, and

declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, the Tax Incentive Review Committee recommended on March 24, 2004 that the
Enterprise Zone Agreement with Massillon Stainiess Inc. be terminated and the tax exemptions

rescinded

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MASSILLON,
‘TATE OF OHIO, THAT:

Section 1:

The Council of the City of Massillon, Ohio, deems it proper to adopt the decision of the Tax
Incentive Review Committee made on March 24. 2004 as Massillon Stainless Inc. has failed to
create the number of new jobs which they committed to created.

Section 2:

This Resolution is declared to be an emergency measure in that the adoption of the decision
of the Tax Incentive Review Committee is essential for the proper community growth and hence
immediately necessary for the preservation of the health, safety and welfare of the community.
Wherefore, this Resolution shall be in full force and effectimmediately from and after passage and

approval by the Mayor.



-2- RESOLUTION NO. 12 - 2004

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS DAY OF 2004

APPROVED:
MARY BETH BAILEY CLERK OF COUNCIL DENNIS D. HARWIG, PRESIDENT

APPROVED:

FRANCIS H. CICCHINELLI, JR., MAYOR



r

DATE: MAY 17, 2004 CLERK: MARY BETH BAILEY

j”)"z,-"ﬁ/”,/w(-)
CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO
e
7= La X Q, L_/
COUNCIL CHAMBERS LEGIS ATlVE DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION NO. 13 - 2004

BY: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

TITLE: A RESOLUTION adopting the decision of the Tax Incentive Review Committee made on
March 24, 2004 wherein they recommended that the Enterprise Zone Agreements listed on the
attached exhibit “A” be continued, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, the Tax Incentive Review Committee recommended on March 24, 2004 that the
Enterprise Zone Agreements listed on the attached exhibit “A” be continued.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MASSILLON,
STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

ection 1:

The Council of the City of Massillon, Ohio, deems it proper to adopt the decision of the Tax
Incentive Review Committee made on March 24, 2004 continuing the Enterprise Zone Agreements

listed on exhibit “A”.

Section 2:

This Resolution is declared to be an emergency measure in that the adoption of the decision
of the Tax Incentive Review Committee is essential for the proper community growth and hence
immediately necessary for the preservation of the health, safety and welfare of the community.
Wherefore, this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately from and after passage and

approval by the Mayor.



yooe/ ey

Buudgfwozl %20} £661/82/21 uojjissepy ONI '00 AV1dSI0 ONISLLMIAAY 83
uslusieqy snUNUOD %0z 1 %Sz} €661L/EZ/L1 uojisse "ONI 'SOLLSYId 2 TWOINTHD SN
Juswaleqy enURUOD|%E ] %Sl £661/5/8 uojjissey DNILSYD 314 INWO

Buidx3{e%09 %EL ¢661LIVEILL uojjissepy 00 ONINYOL D11SV1d

Jes \ Jse7 Jusiualeqy endiuod [weh L %56 Z66171/1 uojiissey "0 Q0O SUIHILVM LHOIEM

Pauidx3] %001 %EZL 166L7Z/0L uajjisseny ONI ‘00 AV1dSIT ONISILEIATY §-3
juswisleqy enuURLCD{%%0 %0 £00Z/62/8 Keg 321440 3IDIAYIS G314 Vsan
Juawsleqy anuUcs|%ag - %8EL £002/62/5 Ked ANYJWOD IDVHCLE G100 VI THIA0TD
luslisleqy anuRuoD %0 %0 £002/627 Riag NOLLYOI¥EVd ® ONIGTIM TIANIN
JUsweleqy anUNLOD{ %501 %E0 1 Z002/51IS Aliad ANVAWOD LTVHASY 0OSVA
JuslISiEqY BNURLOD %/ / %t/ 100Z/02/8 Kiiad "ONI ‘S3SIHJYILNT TYNOILYNHILNI
juswaleqy snupuo)|%00) %el L00Z/6/8 Ruad ANYAINOD 3DYHO0LS 100 v3ITHIA0TD
JusWweleqy snuiUon |00 oGl +002/0Z/4 Allad ANYJINOD TVES % 5800 NMOED
UsWsleqy sNURLC] | %z0) %E9} laoz/izle fiied ‘00 SMIHLLYIN T 183904
JusWwaleay snNuuoD|%agl O 0002/5Z/6 Aimd "ONI 'ONIENLOVANNYIN ODAYY
Jusuisieqy anuURUoD %08 %b0l 000Z/6/5 Kuag "ONI 'SISPHIHTLNT TYNOILYNYILNI
JUslWSIeqy eNURUCD|% /5], %S01 000Z/0LiY Alied NOILVHOdY0D ILITRIZLS
juswaleqy anuluo) | %26 %00t 6661/br11 TN (INCATOH) NOILNERIISIT NIST VNNVH YV IN

~ JusWsjeqy enunuod|%zz %ZE L 6663/01/5 Auad 09 A7ddnS aNY Sull 035317
JUsuwBleqy SNURU0D| %007 %16 8661/0E/6 Aied NOILYHOdHOD ILMN3LS
Jusuieleqy enuRUOD|%8S %8B 866 1/GLIS Aadl ™ T'ddOD INOATOd) 500 DAW WIINTHD SOINavH
juews)eqy anuluoD e /g %0k AN 4 And "ONI 'SFID0TONHIIL Ly3HIFS
Jusweleqy anuUlUDS %001 %10} 2002/ L 116 Mme(sn | ANVJINOD DNITIRIA OIHO
JusUISiEqy 8NUNUoD|%99 %.LEL LBBLILE MEIST|_ ONINIZYE T V8Q DNl 'SHOLVIINEYS NOINYD
Juswaleqy snNURLOD| %00} %S0} 966171/5 Me|sn | "ONI 'ANYdINOD AV 14SId ONISINIAGY 83
NOLLYONIWWOD3Y I3 LLINNGD CRETER] CRELER] INENEERGL lopdisia ANVAINOD
ANIWAOTdNE | LNIWLSIANI 40 31va TO0HOS
Y00Z/b2ie ONLLAIW I3LLINNOD MIIATY JALLNIONI XYL - WYNOONd INOZ ISHJIUILNT NOTTISSYI oS
€00g/LECL o [enuuy weiBoid auoz asudn Jojjissepy

e =rernid



juswaledy anuic)[%%,90L [=r £002/0Z/01 - Uojjissely SHILSVIN DN

luaWweleqy eNURUOD|%ZEL - %b0L Z00Z/6/S uoj|issely ANVJINOD IOVHIANTE FWVL

JSUIeIEqY anUU0) | %55 %9z L00Z/ErL uojjissep "ONI NN INATODT

Weweleqy anURLoD (%08 %26 000zZ/6/8 uojiisseiy OIHO 40 NOILVH04¥0D ¥3MOd QI T10HLINOD

usWsieqy sNUo) |%001 % Lol CO0Z/L 4T uo|jissep 071 SININOJNOD INIONT 53 TNJNIH

Juslieleqy NURUOD| % L8 %y0L 6661/.1/8 UojjISSEN @a1vHOLHOONI G ANV o

jusWBajeqy aNUNUOD{%Z0 1 %601 6B6L/6E/S uoj|issepy 00 Q004 NFZOoud ZNIFH

uswisieqy enuuod|wg, %E0L 8661/.1/8 uoyisse ONI 'SYIINIDONT ONIQ TEMININ

JualBeqy anUNUOD[% 1.2 %gLL 866171118 uojissEIN]  TVLNIY MONYL HIOAY ¥ ANSHVE ST TOIN a3V

Welleeqy snuAuo,) |%9a %011 1661/9/8 uojiisse "ONI 13318 g34I3ANIONT 0118nd 3y

JUsIsIEqY anURUOD |% | %EZL |zeLiBLE uojfissepy "ONI 'ONINIT % ONNO0 T4 LSIMAIN

[ Jualusjeqy enuploD|%es %86 IBBLIIE uo||issep "ONI "AMIIVE SIDIOIN ATV

juswsieqy enupLog|sgg) %Sl GBBL/SZ/0L uo|lissep a3 1VH0OdHOON! SHNINE

JuawAaidurs el Ispa /M UsWaTeqy SnUl0))| %8z %LhE G661/EZ/0L Uojtissepy ‘0D 0004 SH3HDLYM LHOEM|

JUSWSIEqQY 8NURUDD (%0 %10} v661/82/9 uojjissepy NOLLYHO4Y0D WN1ANT ASNIHDI TV

WBWSIEqY enuRucy %8y %Sl 66 1/82/9 uojjisse "ONI "3V

NOILLYONIWNOD3Y 3T1LIWNOD ERETER] RELER] L NIWIINOY Lom1s1a ANYINOD
LNIWAOTHINT |INIWLSIANI  |HO 3Liva TI00HOS <
V00Z/VZ/E ONLLIIN FLLINWOD MIIATYH SALLNIONI XV1 - WYHO0Nd INOZ ISINANIINT NOTTISSYI W

€00Z/LEZL & fenuuy welbold suoz esudia, Jjissepy

yo0e/ ey




